

S.No. 01

Supp.List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP (C) No. 1798/2025 CM 4699/2025

AKHTER HUSSAIN MIR

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Faisal Qadri, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Mariya Ashraf, Advocate

Vs.

HIGH COURT OF J AND K AND LADAKH AND
ANR.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Shah Aamir, Advocate

CORAM:HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI,JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

21-08-2025

1. By this petition, the petitioner has challenged order dated 18.10.2024 passed by respondent No. 1, whereby the petitioner has been dismissed from service with immediate effect. The petitioner has also assailed enquiry report dated 09.09.2024 prepared by respondent No. 2.
2. Heard.
3. Admit.
4. Notice waived by Mr. Shah Aamir, learned Advocate, on behalf of the respondents.
5. Respondents shall file counter affidavit within four weeks, with an advance copy to be furnished to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder affidavit, if any, within two weeks thereafter. The respondents shall also produce the record of the enquiry report dated 09.09.2024 on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 16th October, 2025.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
21-08-2025
Mubashir